

15-15712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY BEARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. C 14-00695 JST (PR)
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar, Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'

OPENING BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Senior Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 227108
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5781
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Email: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Beard, Spearman, Coffin, Lozano,
Adams, Newton, Van Leer, and Zamora*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. Procedural history.	5
II. Prison authorities have treated Ms. Norsworthy’s gender dysphoria since 1999.....	6
III. After a full evaluation, CDCR’s psychologist concluded in 2013 that Ms. Norsworthy’s current treatment was appropriate.....	10
IV. Defendants’ expert consultant concluded that sex- reassignment surgery is not medically necessary for this inmate.	11
V. Ms. Norsworthy’s expert declarants do not establish a basis for immediate surgery.	15
VI. Providing sex-reassignment surgery to this inmate will pose new and complex safety issues.	17
VII. The district court granted Ms. Norsworthy’s request for a mandatory preliminary injunction, ordering immediate sex-reassignment surgery.	19
Standard of Review.....	20
Summary of Argument	22
Argument	23
I. The district court misapplied the deliberate-indifference standard, instead substituting the WPATH standards of care.	23
A. Defendants are providing constitutional treatment to Ms. Norsworthy.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The district court erroneously substituted the WPATH standards of care for the Eighth Amendment standard.	26
II. The district court erroneously ordered immediate surgery without proof that Ms. Norsworthy urgently requires it.	32
A. Ms. Norsworthy did not clearly demonstrate the need for urgent mandatory injunctive relief.	33
B. The district court erred by making credibility findings without an evidentiary hearing.	36
C. The district court erred by finding that Defendants will not be irreparably injured by its order.	38
III. The district court abused its discretion by disregarding important security considerations.	39
Conclusion	41
Statement of Related Cases.....	43
Certificate of Compliance.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Broughton v. Cutter Labs.</i> 622 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Caribbean Marine Serv. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	32, 34
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Grp.</i> 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Dymo Indus., Inc. v. Tapeprinter, Inc.</i> 326 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1964) (per curiam)	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	23
<i>Forbes v. Edgar</i> 112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Jackson v. Fair</i> 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> 774 F.3d 63, 86-89 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2015 WL 1206262 (May 4, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> 889 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2012).....	12, 30
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Meriwether v. Faulkner</i> 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>O’Donnabhain v. C.I.R.</i> 134 T.C. 34, 89 (U.S. Tax Ct. 2010)	27, 28
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> No. C01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal.)	8
<i>Sanchez v. Vild</i> 891 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 32, 36
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United Commercial Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Paymaster Corp.</i> 962 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>United States v. Ridgway</i> 300 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	32, 39
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20, 32, 39
STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 18 § 3626(a)(2)	39
United States Code, Title 28 § 1292(a)(1)	4
§ 1331	3
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA)	39
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 43.....	36
Rule 43(c)	37
U.S. District Court, Northern District of California, Civil Local Rules Rule 7-3(c)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 3350-3359.7	8
§ 3350.1	7
§ 3350.1(b).....	8
§ 3350.1(d).....	7, 8
8 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice- Civil</i>	
§ 43.05[2] (3ed. 2012)	37
American Psychiatric Association, “About APA and Psychiatry”	
http://www.psychiatry.org/about-apa--psychiatry (last visited May 7, 2015).....	27
National Institutes of Health, “American Medical Association Membership Woes Continue”	
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3153537/ (last visited Jan. 30, 2014)	27
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, “Mission Statement”	
http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpa ge_menu=1347&pk_association_webpage=3910	27
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, “WPATH Clarification on Medical Necessity of Treatment, Sex Reassignment, and Insurance Coverage in the U.S.A.”	
http://www.wpath.org/uploaded_files/140/files/Med%20Nec %20on%202008%20Letterhead.pdf (last visited May 7, 2015)	26
